## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1377**

## By Hale

A RESOLUTION to recognize Union Heights Elementary School on the occasion of its 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are proud to recognize those institutions of learning that are dedicated to providing quality education to every student in their communities; and

WHEREAS, Union Heights Elementary School is one such exemplary institution that has rendered sterling service to the children of Smith County for 100 years and will celebrate its century of service on April 27, 2024; and

WHEREAS, located at 663 Lebanon Highway in Carthage, Union Heights Elementary School features an exemplary group of educators and staff led by Principal Wendolyn Kittrell; and

WHEREAS, for 100 years, Union Heights Elementary School has been the bedrock of public education in its community; the school continues to innovate and redefine public education while staying true to its roots; and

WHEREAS, it is most fitting that we specially recognize Union Heights Elementary School in celebration of this milestone achievement; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we commemorate the 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary of Union Heights Elementary School, honor its administration, faculty, staff, and students, both past and present, for their commitment to quality education, and extend our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to

the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 018218